| 20 | 700 | 10 |
|-----|---------|----|
| | 121 | 7 |
| CAD | FORM B. | |

Widow's Application for a Pension

| The Commissioner of Pensions reserves the |
|--|
| right to dell for additional testimony if he deems |
| it necessary. |
| 0-4-20 |
| Who' Name of Applicant. |
| 5-1 no |
| my Clamon |
|) Kendenson County. |
| // |
| Postoffice / Comp, |
| -46 |
| Filed / 2/9//3 |
| Approved 2016. 18 - 1915 |
| Pension allowed from Mar 1-19/ |
| Rejected |
| |
| & C. Long |
| Comprissioner of Pensions |
| A CHILL MANNIGHOP OF PONCIONS |

438-115-1M

County, Texas.

For Use of Widows of Soldiers who are in Indigent Circumstances

| THE STATE OF TEXAS | TIR STATE OF THESE |
|--|---|
| | CONT. IN MELLEN ! |
| COUNTY OF Heederson | |
| I, Mrs. Ecculy Clauson | , do hereby make application to the |
| Commissioner of Pensions for a pension, to be granted | me under the Act passed by the Thirty-third Legislature of |
| the State of Texas, and approved April 7, A. D. 1913, on | |
| I am the widow of John Cla | cuon, deceased, who departed this life on the |
| A. D. 1899, in the co | unty of Keerderson, in the State |
| Levus | |
| | sband, and I do solemnly swear that I was never divorce |
| | andoned him during his life, but remained his true, faithf |
| | arried to him on the 17 day of July, A. I |
| 1828, in the county of white | , in the State of Coccurat |
| | enlisted and served in the military service of the Confedera |
| | States, and that he did not desert the Confederate Service |
| | to January 1, A. D. 1900, and have been continuously sin |
| | hat I do not receive from any source whatever money sum of \$300.00 per annum, nor do I own in my own righ |
| | estate or property, either real, personal or mixed, eith |
| 병원 선생님은 보다면 되었다. 이번 목소리는 사람이 되었다면 보고 있다. 그리네는 사고 있다면 있다. | ars, exclusive of the home of the value of not over \$1,000.0 |
| | tate, or from the United States, or from any other source |
| and I do further state that the answers given to the f | 가게 하는 사람들은 마이트 중에 하는 사람들에 하는 것이 되었다면 하는 것이 모든 것이 되었다면 살아 없다. |
| 1. What is your age? 4 2 54 | TO SECTION TO THE PROPERTY OF |
| | ulite aril |
| 3. How long have you resided in the State of Texa | s? 32 hears |
| | our present residence? And what is your postoffice a |
| dress? I have resign in Tenemon co. | 2 5 years Och affice: Sleey, Leyes, R.F.W. |
| 5. Did your husband draw a pension? If so, give | |
| 6. What was your husband's full name? | am Clarion |
| 7. What was the date of his death? | 1 |
| | iginally organized? In Vicinica |
| | you give date of enlistment and discharge. |
| | or number of the battalion, regiment or battery of artiller |
| n which your husband served? If he was transferred | from one branch of service to another, give time of transfe |
| description of command and time of service. | |
| Marie Land | Sufacity, the was not transfer |
| ##################################### | Cal + N.D. Backman Sergicant Majo |
| | served, whether infantry, cavalry, artillery or the nav |
| | ank and line of duty, or if detailed for special service, under |
| he law of conscription, the nature of such service, and | ate Joldin - Not delacited |
| for any spec | |
| (30 97,96) 30 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 | (TX) |
| 12. Have you transferred to others any property of a | my kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary under |
| his law? no | , a beneficiary unde |
| Wherefore your petitioner prays that her applicat | ion for a pension may be approved and such other proceed |
| ngs be had in the premises as are required by law. | E M |
| (Signature of Applicant |) Cuily & Clamon |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this /4 day | a legasi |
| day | A. D. 191 |
| and the state of t | Coolin |
| Seal.] | County Judge Henderson County, Texas. |
| The state of the s | |

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES [Note—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

| THE STATE OF | | | PAREL | ED BYATE SHT A |
|---|--|---|--|--|
| COUNTY OF THUSE | | | | |
| Before me, | EASH DANNER DOTTO DOTTO | | | educion County, |
| State of Texas, on this day | personally appeared | Byers & | Juxebruh | who are personally |
| | | | | t they personally know that |
| | | | | idow of Jahn Clamo |
| deceased, is in truth and fa | act the widow of | hn Clarn | ov d | eceased; that they personally |
| know that she has not rema | rried since the death of he | r husband, for w | hose service in th | ne army she claims a pension, |
| and that they have no inte | rest in this claim. | | | |
| compression of part of the residence of | (Signature of Witn | ess) /// | Byers | Law |
| | (Signature of Witn | ess) Jease | Gelley | have |
| The Control of the Control | | | | |
| Sworn to and subscrib | ped before me, this 2 de | ay of | /// | , A. D. 1919 |
| Barrier Control | | | | Veuer |
| [Seal.] | Samuel Samuel Samuel Samuel | County Ju | adge Kembe | Sou County, Texas. |
| 电影沙泽地 一个少二 | | | | greatening of the Monte of the second |
| | | | MARKET STATE OF THE STATE OF TH | |
| | | | | and the second second |
| Page St. Mary Co. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | AFFIDAVIT | OF WITH | | |
| | | | | Commence of the State of the St |
| [Note.—There must be at] | | | | |
| THE STATE OF | I LANO, | | | |
| COUNTY OF Mude | ing) | | | ent le leure du Papar C |
| Before me, CX | 20men | County J | udge of He | iduson County, |
| | #20년 일 : Balle 프로마스 1977 - T. H T. H T. H Balle (1974) - (1974) | | | |
| State of Texas, on this day | personally appeared | 212 years x | give orig | who are personally |
| known to me to be creditable | e citizens, who, being by me | e duly sworn, or | n oath state tha | t they personally know the |
| above named applicant for p | pension, and that they perso | nally know that | the said | s. Ourly William |
| has been a bona fide reside | nt citizen of the State of T | Cexas since prior | to January 1, A | . D. 1900, and that they have |
| no interest in this claim. | | 11.6- | Ь | |
| | (Signature of Witn | ess) // /5/ | yers | |
| N | (Signature of Witn | ess) Jelssi | Gall | whow |
| Sworn to and subscrib | ed before me, this 2 J de | ay of | nov | , A. D. 191 |
| | | | 000 | wen ! |
| See all lines and | | *************************************** | 1/ | 3 |
| [Seal.] | | County Ju | doe Kund | County, Texas. |

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible, the two witnesses should have served with the applicant's husband in the army, and if so, let them,

| THE STATE OF TEXAS, | | |
|---|--|---|
| COUNTY OF | | |
| Before me, | County Judge of | County |
| State of Texas, on this day personally appeare | d | who personally |
| L.C. | ng by me sworn, on oath state that they are | 16 |
| | acts set forth and statements made in her appli | |
| | f, and that they have no interest in this claim | |
| | ervice of the applicant's husband in the Conf. | |
| | | |
| tuny your source of knowledge) | | • |
| | | |
| | | 200 |
| | | 7.00 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | of Witness) | |
| (Signature | of Witness) | |
| (Signature | | |
| (Signature | of Witness)day of | , A. D. 191 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | of Witness) | , A. D. 191 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | of Witness)day of | , A. D. 191 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | of Witness)day of | , A. D. 191 |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this [Seal.] | of Witness)day of | , A. D. 191 |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this [Seal.] | day of County Judge | , A. D. 191 |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this [Seal.] • CERTIFICATE OF S | day of County Judge AND COUNTY ASSI | |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this Seal.] CERTIFICATE OF S I, D. J. Muny, State | and County Assessor in the County of | County, Texas. |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this Seal.] CERTIFICATE OF S I, D. J. Huny State | day of County Judge | County, Texas. |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me, this Seal.] CERTIFICATE OF S I, J. Huny State State of Texas, do certify that Mrs | and County Assessor in the County of | |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | and County Assessor in the County of County Clamon Grant County Assessor in the Act of the Thirty-third Legislature, approximately the county of the County | County, Texas. County, Texas. whose name is signed proved April 7, 1913 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | and County Assessor in the County of County Classor of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the value of County Of Co | County, Texas. County, Texas. whose name is signed proved April 7, 1913 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | and County Assessor in the County of County Glamon The Act of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the value of Dollars, and of other property, real | , A. D. 191 |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | and County Assessor in the County of County Glamon The Act of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the value of Dollars, and of other property, real | |
| (Signature Sworn to and subscribed before me, this | and County Assessor in the County of County Classor of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the Thirty-third Legislature, appropriate the Act of the value of County Of Co | , A. D. 191 |

1142-615-1M



COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS
STATE OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

OFFICE OF

To the Adjutant General,

War Department,

Washington, D. C.

by the State, and I desire to verify his proof of service.

| Dear Sir: | 10 | 01 | |
|---|----------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| I have the honor to request the military re | ecord of Yohn | Man | who is |
| reported to have enlisted in Company | Regiment 63 | Tenn, | Infantry |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| in service in the Confederate States Army. | | | |
| Purpose: The midow | person above named is an a | applicant for a Confed | lerate pension granted |

Very respectfully,

Jones .

Commissioner of Pensions.

d., DEC 12 1915

WAR DEPARTMENT,

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

WASHINGTON. Bec. 16, 1915.

Respectfully returned to the

Commissioner of Pensions, State of Texas, Austin.

The records show that John Claymon, private, Company E, 63d Tennessee Infantry, Confederate States Army, enlisted February 20, 1863; was captured at Petersburg June 17, 1864; was paroled at Elmira, New York, March 2, 1865, and was sent to James River for exchange. No later record of him has been found.

The Adjutant General.

Form No. 74-A. G. O. Ed. Mar. 17-15-75,000.

Form D

2921-814-1M

EX-PARTE Ecculy Clamon

Texas, before the Honorable County Judge of said County.

| | Honorable County Judge ofCounty, Texas, use take notice that, five days after service hereof, applicant herein will apply to the Clerk of the County Court |
|------------------------------------|--|
| | County and state for a commission to take the depositions of |
| | and who reside in the County |
| | in the State of in answer to the following interrogalories and |
| upon the to applicate proven | e hearing of applicant's claim for pension in behalf of applicant; said testimony is material and indispensable cant in furnishing the required proof of claim for a pension under the Act of March 26, 1309, the ion for which is now pending before the Honorable County Judge, and the facts necessary and required to be under the provisions of said act, applicant believes cannot be proven by any witness residing in the County and State of Texas, which is a bona fide resident. |
| | |
| | (Applicant) Attorneyfor Applicant. |
| | |
| | |
| | Direct Interrogratories to be Propounded to Witness |
| | Direct Interrogatories to be Propounded to Witness |
| | |
| INT. 1. | What is your name? Age? Place of residence and postoffice address? |
| | - John Clared - |
| INT. 2. | Do you personally know, or did you at any time know John Claruon who |
| | is an applicant for pension under Act of March 26, 1909? |
| INT. 3. | 선거에 마르마리 하고 있는데 다른데 다른데 다른데 그 그 그 그 사람이 되었다. 그는 |
| | and when and where did you first know him? Do you personally know that the said Jahn Clause |
| INT. 4. | |
| | enlisted in the service of the Confederacy, and performed the duties of a soldier or a sailor? |
| INT. 5. | Do you personally know in what company and regiment the said. The Clause enlisted and served in the Confederate Army? When? Where? And the time of service? If you personally knew and so have stated that he enlisted and served in the Confederate navy, then state: When? Where? And how long he so served? |
| INT. 6. | was commissioned as an officer directly by the President of the Confederate States? What was his rank |
| INT. 7. | Do you know further if John Classon was, under the |
| | provisions of the conscript law, detailed for any kind of special service in the field, shops, armories, etc., of |
| | the Confederacy? What was the nature of his service, and how long did he serve? |
| Taraka anda | the Confederacy: What was the Later of the Confederacy is the Confederacy in the Confeder |
| | |
| | (TX) |
| | CROSS INTERROGATORIES |
| | 2000 - 04/1. |
| To be p | ropounded to M.D. Backman & J. Driett |
| - | OSS INTERROGATORY 1. If, in answer to the foregoing direct interrogatories, you have stated that you person- |
| | ow or did know said John Clonon and that you know that he enlisted in the service |
| | confederacy and performed the duties of a soldier or sailor, and having named the company and regiment, or |
| | service in which John Clonin so enlisted and served, then please state fully what |

is your source of such knowledge? And state whether or not you know or at any time knew of any other soldier or

serving in the same company or regiment, or special

.....enlisted and served in the navy of the Confederacy, then state whether or

enlisted, if you have stated that said

clonon

Jahn

service in which you say the said Jahn

32299

special service in which.

sailor by the name of

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES John Clamon not you know any other soldier or sailor of the same name as said... applicant serving in the same command, or the special service to which he was assigned? If you say that you know other soldiers or sailors of the same name of Clamor then can you and how do you identify and locate the one from the other or others? CROSS INT. 2. Are you positively certain that said ... is the identical person serving as testified by you? CROSS INT. 3. Do you know whether or not the said Jehn Clamon served honorably from the date of his enlistment until the close of the late Civil War between the States or until he was discharged from said company and regiment, or the special service to which he had been assigned? CROSS INT. 4. Do you know whether or not the said...... deserted his command, or voluntarily abandoned his post of duty or the service during said war? THE STATE OF TEXAS) COUNTY OF Suddiany Coomen , County Judge of said County, in said State, do hereby waive copy of interrogatories, notice, time and issuance of commission, and it is hereby agreed that the answers to the hereinabove direct and cross interrogatories of the said herein named witnes was may be attached hereto. Coowen Mrs. Emily & County, Texas. (Applicant) Attorney for Applicant. Pending before the County Judge of said County FOR USE OF SOLDIERS OR WIDOWS Application for Confederate INTERROGATORIES EX-PARTE propounded to Pension Applicant. Witnesses. County, Texas

| | | XII I | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|--|--------------------------------|--|--|--|---------------------|--|
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Alter at high | | | | | | | | |
| | The state | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | this 4/2" | | Bres | | , 191. |
| | | | | | Si | Strut | | |
| | 9 | | | 7 P. J. J. J. | | | | , : |
| COUNTY O | ATE OF TO | van | } | I, | n St | official character of | ho Cary | Publi |
| | | | do hereby | certify that | 1 1 | eith | | |
| and | | | | A are p | ersonally know | wn to me to be | creditable cit | izens of s |
| County ar | nd State, and th | nat the foreg | going answe | ers of | L' Smil | llo | 100000 | a de la constanta de la consta |
| | | | | | | | named, and | |
| 1200 | | | 15.7 | ose name appear. | 1.9 | Smil | THE RESERVE | made bet |
| | ana awawa ta ay | od cychoaribo | d hatara m | a her cold witnes | J L J MANAGEMENT | The state of the s | | |
| | ere sworn to as | | | 189 5 11 | 1/4 // | of Dic | <u> </u> | , 191 |
| | Given under m | | | 189 5 11 | 1/4 // | of Arc | <u></u> | , 191 |
| | Given under m | | | 189 5 11 | 1/4 // | of pro | | , 191 |
| (L. S | Given under m | ny hand and | l official sea | I, this the | day day | Or any Notary Pu | ablic or Justice of | the Peace w |
| (L. S | Given under m | ny hand and | l official sea | l, this the 4 | day day | Or any Notary Pu | iblic or Justice of | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect | Given under m | ny hand and | l official sea | I, this the | day day | Or any Notary Pu | ablic or Justice of | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect | Given under m | ny hand and | l official sea | I, this the | day day | Or any Notary Pu | ablic or Justice of | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect Out of Texas. | Given under m | ny hand and | l official sea | I, this the | day day | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect Out of trexas. | Given under m | ny hand and | ict Court, any ce depositions. | I, this the | day day the County Court, and having a seal, | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect Out of trexas. | Given under m | rk of the Distruthorized to take the United St | ict Court, any ce depositions. | I, this the | day the County Court, rd having a seal, | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect Out of trexas. | Given under moder in Texas, any Clerive Counties, are at the State and within | rk of the Distruthorized to take the United S | ict Court, any ce depositions. | Judge and Clerk of rk of a Court of Reco | day day | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | the Peace w |
| NOTE—their respect Out of trexas. | Given under moder in Texas, any Clerive Counties, are at the State and within | rk of the Distruthorized to take the United S | ict Court, any ce depositions. | Judge and Clerk of rk of a Court of Reco | day day the County Court, and having a seal, | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | oner of Deed |
| NOTE—their respect Out of trexas. | Given under m | rk of the Distruthorized to take the United St | l official sea | I, this the | day the County Court, rd having a seal, | or any Notary Pu | or any Commissi | oner of Deed |

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

| West - Care and Control of the Contr | S Lutivrogatories L'Smith |
|--|--|
| A Come Trick | = #1 9 s = 1 = 1 |
| The all Office | my #1. I Servia as a private Doca |
| me seator serupane a | and Registrus with John claimen for |
| | write in the C.S. a. army up the time |
| as Custan promus m | The 2- day of april 1865 I pinse |
| | naw who bringed to the Company, as |
| There I am not cles | er in my mina as to the exact date |
| | uts took place I Still have a wree a |
| goelection of The ahas | racher ofacthfuleurs of lach much |
| a Company with whe | ligh I Serva du further ausur to |
| | That I did not Know any other Sol |
| | of John Classean in the Configurate and |
| | then # 2: 7/15. |
| | # 3. no I do not: but I do |
| C. Hilliam Alleria | ly area faith fully up to the trin I was on |
| in That will a true a | and remained after the Times water The |
| O See Se 1500 | and the contraction of the contr |
| of the was o | tel de la |
| ausur co au | rogalon # 4. 915 & Henry Mas |
| u has nun aiserle | a ceptothe Timer I was captund an |
| 1 -1 -1 | P A STATE OF THE S |
| herry turchen has | I dea not hear are nort from me |
| new fundam / had | I dea not hear any riport from an |
| ourer after my reter | I dea not hear any next from an |
| ourse after my return that | in him from prison that he had disc well I was wear prisons at Watches Q |
| our after my return that the the fight in who | I de a not hear any nort from as in him from prison that he had disc lich I was wear prisons at Watches P Fotes burg Va |
| ourse after my trees flow the fight in who find miles Sarth of I | I de a not hear any root from an one home from prison that he has disc bed I was was prisons at Watches Q Poters burg Va |
| oure after my return that for the fight in who I find the fight in who I will sail of I | I de a with hear any report from an one home from prison that he had disched with I was wear prisons at Watelens a Potens burg V- |
| ours funding that | I de a with hear any right from an un him from prison that he has air will be to the the service of Potens bury Va Land Comments of the South |
| ourse often my return the fire the fight in who of the fight in who of the fire of the fir | |
| ouse after my return the the the fight in who I find the fight in who I have the first | |
| | OLOTIALS Medare Place |
| | W L Strack a notary Prese |
| | W L Strack a notary Prese |
| | W L Strack a notary Prese |
| | |
| | |
| | (TX) |
| | (TX) |
| | (TX) |
| | |
| | (TX) |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

⁽⁴⁾ Here state "respectively," if more than one witness.
(5) Here state whether "Commission, or agreement," if Commission was waived.

DEPOSITION IN PENSION CLAIMS, with Caption and Certificates.

694-315-2M

EX-PARTE

Mus Eccily Clamor

Scrup, Jaxas

Applicant for Confederate Pension.

Answers and depositions of (1)

IN RE APPLICANT FOR CONFEDERATE PENSION

Under Act March 26, 1909, pending...

County, Texas, before the Honorable County Judge of said County.

| to the accompanying interrogatoreis (2) & crass le | terrezalorios |
|--|---|
| propounded to have in the above entitled cause taken before | (3) |
| in accordance with the accompanying (7) agulliu | en |
| To the first interrogatory the said & & | igith |
| William James Lacham Smith | Vall 77 grass of agr |
| y komi is a few miles South of Bristol My | P.O. asans is Postoe Fru . R.F. D. #. |
| rusur to interrogatory #2, yrs! | * |
| 11 " #3. My firs | Lacquaintener with him |
| was when he un listed as a Solaber in | Co 8 63 - Fun. Righ. C.S. a. |
| 1-1 of the the Contract of the | remid while ur um at |
| I think he cover to the Company as a | in the 2000 10 1862 I was |
| Strawberry Places From sometimes due | by Att Sawa Contour |
| with him and Kurw him as a norm | Proch with fine for curve |
| up to the 2" day of april 1865. | l'attil l'attil l'attil |
| after the close of the Civil was and the | -9 |
| Janie, muna from Sellivan Count | y Princeson and write with |
| ausur to witerrogaling # 4 Tys | 4, 0 |
| #5 14 | is I do not reuniuber the |
| exact date of his indistruct but | Lo Run Chas he was a |
| private in Company & 63- Chigh. | Julies wifelly |
| rua that he severa Continuously | I faillifully will the certify |
| Of trucesser until The Spring of 1864 | herafter with the landy of |
| nerthern Vª up to The 2° day of a | pril 1865 at which liver i |
| was total proner, and of cours | dia not ser lien again |
| until I was reased from prison a | us ntermen towy him in |
| Sullivan County From John Claum | was with his Company and |
| Hatchus Run When I was capt | und and I Suppose that |
| in some way he made his Escape as he | was not away The number who |
| 1 to to to to to | |
| un token to prison | The not a commissioner of |
| ausur to interrogation # 6. no he | Lotes a Nother Tone of was |
| # 7. Jas. he | in a 17 h. s. list. |
| new detaile for any Species Serve | La Contraction of the state of |
| | (TX) |

| . 37 | 11010 H | Elizabeth Street | 190 191 14 | HISTORY OF S | Will have | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|---|--|------------|---|--------------------|------------------|--------------------|--------------|-------|
| *(1) | 11-16-51 | | | 6., 16.440 05.1.430 | | | | 28.4 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | ·············· | | | |
| | | | | | | | 1.8 |)- | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| f and | | | | 2017 | 10° 10° | 1 | | | | | |
| The New | (gregogia) | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Mary Samuel Comment | | | | A | | | | | | |
| | Spent to the | A Ala | • | | | | | | | | |
| 11.02.00 | A.A. | | | | 0 | | | | | | |
| *************************************** | | | | | | | | | | | |
| the second | | and sworn to | | 4 | 1 | | 1 | | 1 | / , | 191 |
| 2 W XX | No. V. | , i a | | | | 1 | nes | 0 20 | 4 | | |
| C2X | | 772 | 11-11 | MATER | | | | 3 | 19 | 10, 13 | - 40 |
| | TE OF | D° | | | F | | | . 1 | 7 m | 1.17 | , 4 |
| 1. S. P. O. L. S. | Sain (| | do hereby | certify that | I, | | The second second | au | | ore whom | |
| And Differential Co. | VIV. | | 70.0 | | 15 | Illy lenor | m to me | to be a | reditable | e citizen | s of |
| and | 44 | <u>airean</u> | going show | 18 | persona | ally know | vn to me | to be co | reditable | e citizen: | s of |
| and | d State, and | that the fore | | ers of | | o i - Kris | 2 YAS 47 7 7 7 8 | | | er stagen in | - |
| and | d State, and | that the fore | an in | ers of | | the with | nessl | pefore n | amed, a | ınd | |
| and | d State, and M 20 10 | that the fore | , wh | ers of | ppearsign | the with | nessl | pefore n | named, a | ınd | 70 |
| and | d State, and | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opearsign | the with | ness to e foregoi | pefore n | named, a | ndvere, mad | le be |
| and | od State, and 11 20 10 ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opearsign | the with ned to th | ness to e foregoi | pefore n | named, a | ndvere, mad | le be |
| and | od State, and 11 20 10 ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opearsign | the with ned to th | ness to e foregoi | pefore n | named, a | ndvere, mad | |
| and | ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with the day day day court, | ness la de foregoi | pefore nong depo | named, a | vere, made | le be |
| and | ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with the day day day court, | ness la de foregoi | pefore nong depo | named, a | vere, made | le be |
| me and we their respective Out of the | ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with the day day day court, | ness la de foregoi | pefore nong depo | named, a | vere, made | le be |
| me and we their respective Out of the | ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the May | ness la de foregoi | pefore nong depo | named, a | vere, made | le be |
| me and we their respective Out of the | ere sworn to Given under | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the May | ness la de foregoi | pefore nong depo | named, a | vere, made | le be |
| me and we (L. S. NOTE—) their respection Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under In Texas, any Cove Counties, are he State and with | that the fore | ed before n | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the Manager day. day. aty Court, ag a seal, and | ness | pefore nong depo | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official second descriptions. States—asy Clean | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the Manager day. day. aty Court, ag a seal, and | ness la de foregoi | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | vere, made | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official second descriptions. States—asy Clean | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the Manager day. day. aty Court, ag a seal, and | ness | pefore nong depo | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official security Court, any like depositions. States—asy Cle | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the May | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official security Court, any like depositions. States—asy Cle | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the day day day. | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official security Court, any like depositions. States—asy Cle | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the day day day. | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we leave their respection Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | that the fore | whed before med official security Court, any like depositions. States—asy Cle | ose name ap ne, by said w al, this the | opear sign | the with ned to the day day. | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we leave their respection Out of the Texas. | the Honorable County, Texas. State and County Judge of State and with State and with the State and the Sta | that the fore | whed before med official security Court, any like depositions. States—asy Cle | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the day day day. | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |
| me and we Out of their respective Out of the Texas. | ere sworn to Given under Office and with the State and with | That the fore aclause and subscribe my hand and subscribe authorized to takin the United S | whed before med official second descriptions. States—asy Clean | ers of | opear sign | the with ned to the day day day. | ness | ary Public, or | amed, a osition, v | e of the P | le be |

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

| ausurs by Wiliuss M. D. Bachman to Oross interrogationis |
|--|
| ausur to cross interrogatory # 1. I whisted in Co. K. 32 |
| Righ. From Justy in april 1861. for a term of our year. at The |
| expiration of this terms of Services my entire Company was transfina |
| to and was assigned the position of Co. E. in The 63- Right From. |
| Dufty The 63" was a new Righ and was organized in the spring |
| In the performance of my duties I was required to make |
| requisition in The Several Companies in The Righ of on mon |
| for picket duty, quara Service Ti and the Orderly Singulares |
| of all the Comparino made daily reports to ner in which they |
| accounted for the When about of condition of all officers and |
| intested men in their respection muster rolls. If any win sick |
| or Killed or win missing, was about writing lear or hea did |
| a persion check was kipt in This way o made a mater of nevra |
| Some ofthese reads was list or automord - ortin um capiuna |
| I have nothing new to which I can refer in the way of a viera |
| except The original roll of Co. H. and Such recruits as were |
| added from time to time after the Company was transfina to and |
| Gream Co. 6. of The 63- Frum Righ, Inco. Clamin This brother |
| Teorge Claum won both nemets of although it has brin a long |
| 1862 Burge Claum arms a pursion in Frum up to the time of |
| 1862 Sings Claum arma pusion in trum up to the true of |
| his distre which occurred surne years ago, |
| ausuring funder I say that I are not them any other |
| Solder by The naun of John Clamer, who did any tend |
| Sorvier in The army or navy of the Confearage |
| - ausum to Cross interrogation # 2. Isa, |
| # 3, 40, |
| 10. If so delicito de |
| while han Kunin it for I was quite familiar with ostill han |
| a pretty distinct rescuelin of The few men who deserted, and |
| especially This of Co & with all of when I was personally |
| acquaintio and in whom I had a personal interns. |
| no Bachman |
| |
| |
| |

(4)

Here give the name and residence of each witness.

Here state "and cross interrogatories," if any.

Here give the name and official character of the person taking the deposition.

Here state "respectively," if more than one witness.

Here state whether "Commission, or agreement," if Commission was waived.

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT

| THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
|--|
| County of Marphan S I, J. M. Marylet |
| do hereby certify that I am the person to whom is entrusted the paying of the accounts and indebtedness of |
| the late mes , Emily Clamon , who was a pensioner of the State of |
| Texas, and whose file number was 32299 and whose original county was 7 Hendlerson |
| The said pensioner lucy Canon, died on the 30 day of Oprice, 1930, in the town of Near Tuyo. |
| County of Chellend, Texas. |
| The pensioner died in the home of Allbyllt |
| who was related to the pensioner as |
| That the warrant, which application is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the |
| funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner |
| I further certify that the warrant for the current quarter has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the |
| best of my knowledge and belief. |
| I am related to the pensioner as (Friend) |
| that my postoffice address is 72 mg. Street or R. F. D. |
| No. of the last of |
| Signed L. Q. allinghi |
| Sworn to before me this 8 Polyday of The Swory |
| 1 I may all |
| The state of the s |
| Notary Public in and for 12 1 State of Texas. |
| CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKER |
| C 1 14 1/1. PARTING Fr. |
| 1 / 110 (17) |
| town of Sterry, County of Staufmon, State of Nexa, that I had charge of the body of Mrs Emily Clarmon, who died in the |
| that I had charge of the body of Man Arming Clarific , who died in the town of Kenny Robbite #3, County of Kenduson Co, State of Texas |
| town of Alms state of Science of State |
| on the 30 day of April 1936. That said body was prepared for burial by me |
| on the / day of May 1930, and that I am of the opinion that |
| warrant herein applied for should be issued to the said for all hight who makes the foregoing application. Signed Full Williamson Undertaken |
| who makes the foregoing application. |
| Undertaker. |
| |
| CERTIFICATE OF PHYSICIAN |
| I. JUSTELL S , do certify that I am a practicing |
| in his last illness and |
| am of the opinion that his ailments were Seneral Debility Out in his last liness, and |
| am of the opinion that his annients were |
| |
| 7.4.2. |
| I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in |
| the name of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature |
| and approved March 2, 1923. |
| Signed TX |
| Physician's Address / Text D / Stos |
| |

5-2-30

From 7635-S1609-329-3m

APPLICATION FOR MORFLARY WARRANT

| 253020 | 를 보고 있다면 하는데 사람들이 되는데 보면 되었다면 되었다면 보고 있는데 보고 있다면 보고 있다. 그 없는데 | |
|--------|--|--|
| | | THE STATE OF TEXAS. |
| | - SA albuntet | Country of Meenson |
| | ison to whom is entrusted the puying of the accounts and indebtedness of | do hereay certify the I am the ne |
| | ily Clanson , who was a pensioner of the State of | |
| | 3227 and whose original county was 7 Lenders | |
| | usy, Olano, , died on the | The said consister (|
| | red Clarron, died on the | 30 the does of Char |
| | PRYOT | County o phener. |
| | ne of Dalbertet | The pensioner died in the han |
| | , , , | who was related to the prusioner a |
| | lication is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the | |
| | | funeral expenses incorred by the sa |
| | rant for the current quarter has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the | I further certify that the warr |
| | | hest of my knowledge and belief. |
| | as (Eriend) Work = | I am related to the pen ioner that my postoflice address i |
| | College OF TE Street of R. P. D. | that my postoflice address in |
| | | VIIO |
| | La alleria state | |
| | "Policy of reflect of the 193 | Sworn to before me this |
| | To the second se | VALUE SILL SILL SILL SILL SILL SILL SILL SIL |
| M | | |
| | Notary Public in and for WHI 2 | Tangan - W |
| | CERTIFICATE OF UNITSIFICE I am undertaker in the County of Start o | |
| | COMPLHOLETVED | 16 A 11:16 |
| | OFFICE OF The undertaker in the | 1, 42 000 11 11000 |
| | County of Langardan Utelles ate of Percar who died in the | desperate to unot |
| | County of Hirland Co. State of Texas | town of King to Rolling H. 3. |
| | 1936. That said body was prepared for burial by me | on the 20 day of elds |
| | 29 1930, and that I am of the opinion that | on the day of the |
| | be issued to the said L. M. Willey M. | warrant herein applied for should |
| | | who makes the foregoing applicat |
| | Signed How & William Con | |
| | Undertaker. | |
| | | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF PHYSICIAN | JE 1830 |
| | do certify that I am a practicing | Frank 1 |
| | the state of the s | physician, and that I attended |
| ^ | ts were a land to the train of the test of the test of the | am of the opinion that his ailmen |
| | | |
| | and the last the same and the s | |
| | the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in | I further certify that I am of |
| | applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the Thirty-eighth Legislature | |
| - | - (811365KA) | and approved March 2, 1923. |
| (X | Signed Left grant (T) | |
| - | Physician's Address I I / D / 2 / D | The |
| | | |

8 2 2 9 9

5-2-30